
April 14, 2023  2:35:29 PM 

WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL CALLED MEETING AGENDA 

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 2023 
COMMISSIONERS’ ROOM & LIVESTREAMED ON FACEBOOK 

 116 ADAMS STREET, PLYMOUTH, NC 

6:00 PM Call to Order—Chair Walker 

Item 1 6:01 PM Public Comment/Forum 

Item 2 6:15 PM General Updates Pertaining to the New Pre-K – 12 School, Mr. Curtis Potter, CM/CA 
a) GMP
b) Debt Service
c) Timeline

Item 3 6:35 PM Approve Funding Agreement Amendment, Mr. Curtis Potter, CM/CA 

Item 4 6:50 PM Approve Old Change Orders for Pre-K – 12 School Project, Mr. Curtis Potter, CM/CA 

Item 5 7:05 PM Approval of Letter of Intent to Proceed with Limited Shop Drawings and Site Prep, 
Mr. Curtis Potter, CM/CA 

Item 6 7:20 PM Approve Next Needs Based Public School Capital Fund Grant Distribution Request, 
Mr. Curtis Potter, CM/CA 

Item 7 7:30 PM Closed Session has been scheduled according to NCGS§143-318.11(a)(3)  (attorney-client 
privilege  

Adjourn 
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PreK-12 School Project Budget Overview

PreK-12 School Project Schedule and Budget Overview

April 13, 2023 Washington County, NC 2

 The current estimated total project cost is $76,540,151 as shown in 
the table to the right. 

– The County and Schools have been awarded two grants that will 
pay a portion of the total project cost: 

1. Needs Based Public School Capital Fund (“NBPSCF”) Grant of 
$50,000,000

2. DOT and Energy Conservation Grant of $150,000.

– The Board of Education anticipates utilizing $3,500,000 of 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Funding 
(“ESSER”) for this project.

– Additionally, there is $1,500,000 of School Capital outlay Funds 
that are anticipated to be available for project funding.

A B
Descript ion Amount

1 Project Costs
2 Construction 68,888,936       
3 Architect 5,166,670         
4 Contingency 1,744,545         
5 Subtotal 75,800,151   

6 Soft  Costs
7 Land 500,000             
8 Technology1 -                      
9 FF&E2 -                      

10 Cost of Issuance Estimate 240,000             
11 Subtotal 740,000        

12 Grand Total Project Cost Est imate 76,540,151   

13 Less: Federal/State Grants and Appropriat ions
14 NBPSCF Grant (50,000,000)      
15 DOT / Energy Conservation Grant (150,000)            
16 ESSER (3,500,000)        
17 Subtotal (53,650,000)  

18 Less: Sales Tax Reimbursement (Estimate) (1,595,009)        

19 Net Funding Requirement 21,295,142   

20 Less: School Capital Outlay Fund Balance
21 FY 2022 Balance (1,246,258)        
22 FY 2023 Surplus3 (253,742)            
23 Reserve For Debt Service -                      
24 Subtotal (1,500,000)    

25 Net Borrowing Requirement 19,795,142   
1 Board of Education is providing Technology.
2 Board of Education is using existing FF&E.
3 Restricted Sales tax of $653,742 less annual capital funding of $400,000.
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April 13, 2023 Washington County, NC 3

Estimated Amortization Schedule

Sources and Uses Summary

Annual Debt Service Payments

Financing Assumptions and Amortization Schedule

Descript ion Amount

1 Sources:
2 Par Amount 19,796,000       
3 Total Sources 19,796,000   

4 Uses:
5 Capital Project Fund 19,555,142       
6 Cost of Issuance 240,000            
7 Subtotal Project Funding 19,795,142       
8 Rounding 858                    
9 Total Uses 19,796,000   

Financing Assumptions:
Closing Date: 5/16/2023
Truist Acceptance Deadline: March 28th
Truist Closing Deadline: May 19th
First Interest Payment: 12/1/2023
First Principal Payment: 12/1/2024
Final Maturity: 12/1/2042

1-Year Interest Only Period

Fiscal 
Year

Interest Rate Principal Interest Total

2024 4.02% -                   431,058          431,058          
2025 4.02% 1,042,000       795,799          1,837,799       
2026 4.02% 1,042,000       753,911          1,795,911       
2027 4.02% 1,042,000       712,022          1,754,022       
2028 4.02% 1,042,000       670,134          1,712,134       
2029 4.02% 1,042,000       628,246          1,670,246       
2030 4.02% 1,042,000       586,357          1,628,357       
2031 4.02% 1,042,000       544,469          1,586,469       
2032 4.02% 1,042,000       502,580          1,544,580       
2033 4.02% 1,042,000       460,692          1,502,692       
2034 4.02% 1,042,000       418,804          1,460,804       
2035 4.02% 1,042,000       376,915          1,418,915       
2036 4.02% 1,042,000       335,027          1,377,027       
2037 4.02% 1,042,000       293,138          1,335,138       
2038 4.02% 1,042,000       251,250          1,293,250       
2039 4.02% 1,042,000       209,362          1,251,362       
2040 4.02% 1,042,000       167,473          1,209,473       
2041 4.02% 1,042,000       125,585          1,167,585       
2042 4.02% 1,041,000       83,696            1,124,696       
2043 4.02% 1,041,000       41,848            1,082,848       
Total 19,796,000 8,388,367   28,184,367 

Note: Assumes Truist 10-Year Par Call interest rate of 4.02%. 

Note: Cost of Issuance Expenses would be deducted from loan proceeds.
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April 13, 2023 Washington County, NC 4

Debt Affordability Analysis
School Capital Outlay Fund

$19,796,000 Financing – 1-Year Interest Only Period

Note: Per County Staff, assumes FY 2024 value of a penny is $94,000 and is growing by 1.00% thereafter.

 In addition to the capital outlay funding shown above, the 
County will provide an annual operating supplement 
funding of $1,735,000 from General Fund Revenues.

No Tax Impact
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O

Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Proposed Debt 

Service

Annual 
Capital 

Contribution1 
Project Equity 
Contribution2 Total

Restricted 
Schools Tax3

Lease 
Payments 

from School 
Board4

General Fund 
Contribution

Total Revenues 
Available

Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

General Capital 
Reserve 
Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent

School Capital 
Outlay Fund 

Reserve 
Balance5

       1,246,258 
2023                         -          400,000        500,000            900,000       653,742                     -                            -              653,742          (246,258)                          -            (246,258)                                 -   -        1,000,000 
2024           431,058        400,000    1,000,000        1,831,058       640,000                     -              191,058            831,058       (1,000,000)                          -         (1,000,000)                                 -   -                          -   
2025       1,837,799        100,000                      -          1,937,799       640,000       400,000            897,799        1,937,799                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2026       1,795,911        100,000                      -          1,895,911       640,000       400,000            855,911        1,895,911                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2027       1,754,022        100,000                      -          1,854,022       640,000       400,000            814,022        1,854,022                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2028       1,712,134        100,000                      -          1,812,134       640,000       400,000            772,134        1,812,134                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2029       1,670,246        100,000                      -          1,770,246       640,000       400,000            730,246        1,770,246                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2030       1,628,357        100,000                      -          1,728,357       640,000       400,000            688,357        1,728,357                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2031       1,586,469        100,000                      -          1,686,469       640,000       400,000            646,469        1,686,469                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2032       1,544,580        100,000                      -          1,644,580       640,000       400,000            604,580        1,644,580                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2033       1,502,692        100,000                      -          1,602,692       640,000       400,000            562,692        1,602,692                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2034       1,460,804        100,000                      -          1,560,804       640,000       400,000            520,804        1,560,804                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2035       1,418,915        100,000                      -          1,518,915       640,000       400,000            478,915        1,518,915                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2036       1,377,027        100,000                      -          1,477,027       640,000       400,000            437,027        1,477,027                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2037       1,335,138        100,000                      -          1,435,138       640,000       400,000            395,138        1,435,138                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2038       1,293,250        100,000                      -          1,393,250       640,000       400,000            353,250        1,393,250                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2039       1,251,362        100,000                      -          1,351,362       640,000       400,000            311,362        1,351,362                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2040       1,209,473        100,000                      -          1,309,473       640,000       400,000            269,473        1,309,473                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2041       1,167,585        100,000                      -          1,267,585       640,000       400,000            227,585        1,267,585                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2042       1,124,696        100,000                      -          1,224,696       640,000       400,000            184,696        1,224,696                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   
2043       1,082,848        100,000                      -          1,182,848       640,000       400,000            142,848        1,182,848                          -                            -                            -                                   -   -                          -   

 Total Tax  Effect 0 .00¢

Total 28,184,367   6,400,000  1,500,000  36,084,367    10,084,367    Total -                     
1 Includes $400,000 annual funding in FY 2023 and FY 2024 and $100,000 thereafter per the Washington County School Funding agreement. Note, capital funding shown does not include annual accumulated lottery funding available to fund school capital and debt service 

that is currently planned to be made available for capital maintenance at other schools. 
2 FY 2023 includes $500,000 for a land purchase and FY 2024 includes a $1,000,000 County Contribution to the Project.
3FY 2023 Estimated Article 40 and 42 1/2 Cent Restricted Sales Tax was $653,742. Assumes $640,000 thereafter. 
4County School Board has agreed to make lease payments to the County of $400,000 per year to pay for for 30 years beginning in FY 2025.
5 FYE 2022 estimated School Capital Outlay Fund Balance per County Audit.
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Debt Affordability Analysis
School Capital Outlay Fund

$19,796,000 Financing – 1-Year Interest Only Period
Equivalent Tax Impact as Needed

Note: Per County Staff, assumes FY 2024 value of a penny is $94,000 and is growing by 1.00% thereafter.

 In addition to the capital outlay funding shown above, the 
County will provide an annual operating supplement 
funding of $1,735,000 from General Fund Revenues.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O
Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Proposed Debt 

Service

Annual 
Capital 

Contribution1 
Project Equity 
Contribution2 Total

Restricted 
Schools Tax3

Lease 
Payments 

from School 
Board4

General Fund 
Contribution

Total Revenues 
Available

Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

General Capital 
Reserve 
Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent

School Capital 
Outlay Fund 

Reserve 
Balance5

       1,246,258 
2023                         -          400,000        500,000            900,000       653,742                     -                            -              653,742          (246,258)                          -            (246,258)                                 -   -        1,000,000 
2024           431,058        400,000    1,000,000        1,831,058       640,000                     -                            -              640,000       (1,191,058)                          -         (1,000,000)                 (191,058) 2.03¢                          -   
2025       1,837,799        100,000                      -          1,937,799       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (897,799)            192,968                          -                   (704,831) 7.42¢                          -   
2026       1,795,911        100,000                      -          1,895,911       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (855,911)            906,777                          -                       50,866 -               50,866 
2027       1,754,022        100,000                      -          1,854,022       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (814,022)            915,845                          -                     101,823 -            152,689 
2028       1,712,134        100,000                      -          1,812,134       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (772,134)            925,003                          -                     152,869 -            305,558 
2029       1,670,246        100,000                      -          1,770,246       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (730,246)            934,253                          -                     204,008 -            509,566 
2030       1,628,357        100,000                      -          1,728,357       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (688,357)            943,596                          -                     255,239 -            764,805 
2031       1,586,469        100,000                      -          1,686,469       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (646,469)            953,032                          -                     306,563 -        1,071,368 
2032       1,544,580        100,000                      -          1,644,580       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (604,580)            962,562                          -                     357,982 -        1,429,350 
2033       1,502,692        100,000                      -          1,602,692       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (562,692)            972,188                          -                     409,496 -        1,838,846 
2034       1,460,804        100,000                      -          1,560,804       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (520,804)            981,910                          -                     461,106 -        2,299,952 
2035       1,418,915        100,000                      -          1,518,915       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (478,915)            991,729                          -                     512,814 -        2,812,766 
2036       1,377,027        100,000                      -          1,477,027       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (437,027)        1,001,646                          -                     564,619 -        3,377,385 
2037       1,335,138        100,000                      -          1,435,138       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (395,138)        1,011,663                          -                     616,524 -        3,993,909 
2038       1,293,250        100,000                      -          1,393,250       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (353,250)        1,021,779                          -                     668,529 -        4,662,439 
2039       1,251,362        100,000                      -          1,351,362       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (311,362)        1,031,997                          -                     720,635 -        5,383,074 
2040       1,209,473        100,000                      -          1,309,473       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (269,473)        1,042,317                          -                     772,844 -        6,155,918 
2041       1,167,585        100,000                      -          1,267,585       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (227,585)        1,052,740                          -                     825,155 -        6,981,073 
2042       1,124,696        100,000                      -          1,224,696       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (184,696)        1,063,268                          -                     878,571 -        7,859,644 
2043       1,082,848        100,000                      -          1,182,848       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (142,848)        1,073,900                          -                     931,052 -        8,790,696 

 Total Tax  Effect 9 .46¢

Total 28,184,367   6,400,000  1,500,000  36,084,367    -                     Total -                     
1 Includes $400,000 annual funding in FY 2023 and FY 2024 and $100,000 thereafter per the Washington County School Funding agreement. Note, capital funding shown does not include annual accumulated lottery funding available to fund school capital and debt service 

that is currently planned to be made available for capital maintenance at other schools. 
2 FY 2023 includes $500,000 for a land purchase and FY 2024 includes a $1,000,000 County Contribution to the Project.
3FY 2023 Estimated Article 40 and 42 1/2 Cent Restricted Sales Tax was $653,742. Assumes $640,000 thereafter. 
4County School Board has agreed to make lease payments to the County of $400,000 per year to pay for for 30 years beginning in FY 2025.
5 FYE 2022 estimated School Capital Outlay Fund Balance per County Audit.
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Debt Affordability Analysis
School Capital Outlay Fund

$19,796,000 Financing – 1-Year Interest Only Period
Equivalent FY 2024 Upfront Tax Impact

Note: Per County Staff, assumes FY 2024 value of a penny is $94,000 and is growing by 1.00% thereafter.

 In addition to the capital outlay funding shown above, the 
County will provide an annual operating supplement 
funding of $1,735,000 from General Fund Revenues.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O
Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Proposed Debt 

Service

Annual 
Capital 

Contribution1 
Project Equity 
Contribution2 Total

Restricted 
Schools Tax3

Lease 
Payments 

from School 
Board4

General Fund 
Contribution

Total Revenues 
Available

Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

General Capital 
Reserve 
Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent

School Capital 
Outlay Fund 

Reserve 
Balance5

       1,246,258 
2023                         -          400,000        500,000            900,000       653,742                     -                            -              653,742          (246,258)                          -            (246,258)                                 -   -        1,000,000 
2024           431,058        400,000    1,000,000        1,831,058       640,000                     -                            -              640,000       (1,191,058)            695,600          (495,458)                                 -   7 .40¢            504,542 
2025       1,837,799        100,000                      -          1,937,799       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (897,799)            702,556          (195,243)                                 -   -            309,299 
2026       1,795,911        100,000                      -          1,895,911       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (855,911)            709,582          (146,329)                                 -   -            162,970 
2027       1,754,022        100,000                      -          1,854,022       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (814,022)            716,677             (97,345)                                 -   -               65,625 
2028       1,712,134        100,000                      -          1,812,134       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (772,134)            723,844             (48,290)                                 -   -               17,335 
2029       1,670,246        100,000                      -          1,770,246       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (730,246)            731,083                          -                              837 -               18,172 
2030       1,628,357        100,000                      -          1,728,357       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (688,357)            738,393                          -                       50,036 -               68,208 
2031       1,586,469        100,000                      -          1,686,469       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (646,469)            745,777                          -                       99,309 -            167,517 
2032       1,544,580        100,000                      -          1,644,580       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (604,580)            753,235                          -                     148,655 -            316,171 
2033       1,502,692        100,000                      -          1,602,692       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (562,692)            760,767                          -                     198,075 -            514,247 
2034       1,460,804        100,000                      -          1,560,804       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (520,804)            768,375                          -                     247,572 -            761,818 
2035       1,418,915        100,000                      -          1,518,915       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (478,915)            776,059                          -                     297,144 -        1,058,962 
2036       1,377,027        100,000                      -          1,477,027       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (437,027)            783,819                          -                     346,793 -        1,405,755 
2037       1,335,138        100,000                      -          1,435,138       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (395,138)            791,658                          -                     396,519 -        1,802,274 
2038       1,293,250        100,000                      -          1,393,250       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (353,250)            799,574                          -                     446,324 -        2,248,598 
2039       1,251,362        100,000                      -          1,351,362       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (311,362)            807,570                          -                     496,208 -        2,744,807 
2040       1,209,473        100,000                      -          1,309,473       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (269,473)            815,646                          -                     546,173 -        3,290,979 
2041       1,167,585        100,000                      -          1,267,585       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (227,585)            823,802                          -                     596,217 -        3,887,197 
2042       1,124,696        100,000                      -          1,224,696       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (184,696)            832,040                          -                     647,344 -        4,534,540 
2043       1,082,848        100,000                      -          1,182,848       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (142,848)            840,361                          -                     697,512 -        5,232,053 

 Total Tax  Effect 7 .40¢

Total 28,184,367   6,400,000  1,500,000  36,084,367    -                     Total -                     
1 Includes $400,000 annual funding in FY 2023 and FY 2024 and $100,000 thereafter per the Washington County School Funding agreement. Note, capital funding shown does not include annual accumulated lottery funding available to fund school capital and debt service 

that is currently planned to be made available for capital maintenance at other schools. 
2 FY 2023 includes $500,000 for a land purchase and FY 2024 includes a $1,000,000 County Contribution to the Project.
3FY 2023 Estimated Article 40 and 42 1/2 Cent Restricted Sales Tax was $653,742. Assumes $640,000 thereafter. 
4County School Board has agreed to make lease payments to the County of $400,000 per year to pay for for 30 years beginning in FY 2025.
5 FYE 2022 estimated School Capital Outlay Fund Balance per County Audit.
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Debt Affordability Analysis
School Capital Outlay Fund

$19,796,000 Financing – 1-Year Interest Only Period
Assumes a 4 Cent Tax Impact in FY 2024

Note: Per County Staff, assumes FY 2024 value of a penny is $94,000 and is growing by 1.00% thereafter.

 In addition to the capital outlay funding shown above, the 
County will provide an annual operating supplement 
funding of $1,735,000 from General Fund Revenues.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O
Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Proposed Debt 

Service

Annual 
Capital 

Contribution1 
Project Equity 
Contribution2 Total

Restricted 
Schools Tax3

Lease 
Payments 

from School 
Board4

General Fund 
Contribution

Total Revenues 
Available

Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

General Capital 
Reserve 
Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent

School Capital 
Outlay Fund 

Reserve 
Balance5

       1,246,258 
2023                         -          400,000        500,000            900,000       653,742                     -                            -              653,742          (246,258)                          -            (246,258)                                 -   -        1,000,000 
2024           431,058        400,000    1,000,000        1,831,058       640,000                     -                            -              640,000       (1,191,058)            376,000          (815,058)                                 -   4 .00¢            184,942 
2025       1,837,799        100,000                      -          1,937,799       640,000       400,000            333,097        1,373,097          (564,702)            379,760          (184,942)                                 -   -                          -   
2026       1,795,911        100,000                      -          1,895,911       640,000       400,000            472,353        1,512,353          (383,558)            383,558                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2027       1,754,022        100,000                      -          1,854,022       640,000       400,000            426,629        1,466,629          (387,393)            387,393                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2028       1,712,134        100,000                      -          1,812,134       640,000       400,000            380,867        1,420,867          (391,267)            391,267                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2029       1,670,246        100,000                      -          1,770,246       640,000       400,000            335,066        1,375,066          (395,180)            395,180                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2030       1,628,357        100,000                      -          1,728,357       640,000       400,000            289,226        1,329,226          (399,132)            399,132                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2031       1,586,469        100,000                      -          1,686,469       640,000       400,000            243,346        1,283,346          (403,123)            403,123                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2032       1,544,580        100,000                      -          1,644,580       640,000       400,000            197,426        1,237,426          (407,154)            407,154                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2033       1,502,692        100,000                      -          1,602,692       640,000       400,000            151,466        1,191,466          (411,226)            411,226                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2034       1,460,804        100,000                      -          1,560,804       640,000       400,000            105,466        1,145,466          (415,338)            415,338                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2035       1,418,915        100,000                      -          1,518,915       640,000       400,000               59,424        1,099,424          (419,491)            419,491                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2036       1,377,027        100,000                      -          1,477,027       640,000       400,000               13,341        1,053,341          (423,686)            423,686                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2037       1,335,138        100,000                      -          1,435,138       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (395,138)            427,923                          -                       32,785 -               32,785 
2038       1,293,250        100,000                      -          1,393,250       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (353,250)            432,202                          -                       78,952 -            111,737 
2039       1,251,362        100,000                      -          1,351,362       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (311,362)            436,524                          -                     125,163 -            236,900 
2040       1,209,473        100,000                      -          1,309,473       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (269,473)            440,890                          -                     171,416 -            408,316 
2041       1,167,585        100,000                      -          1,267,585       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (227,585)            445,298                          -                     217,714 -            626,030 
2042       1,124,696        100,000                      -          1,224,696       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (184,696)            449,751                          -                     265,055 -            891,085 
2043       1,082,848        100,000                      -          1,182,848       640,000       400,000                          -          1,040,000          (142,848)            454,249                          -                     311,401 -        1,202,486 

 Total Tax  Effect 4 .00¢

Total 28,184,367   6,400,000  1,500,000  36,084,367    3,007,707       Total -                     
1 Includes $400,000 annual funding in FY 2023 and FY 2024 and $100,000 thereafter per the Washington County School Funding agreement. Note, capital funding shown does not include annual accumulated lottery funding available to fund school capital and debt service 

that is currently planned to be made available for capital maintenance at other schools. 
2 FY 2023 includes $500,000 for a land purchase and FY 2024 includes a $1,000,000 County Contribution to the Project.
3FY 2023 Estimated Article 40 and 42 1/2 Cent Restricted Sales Tax was $653,742. Assumes $640,000 thereafter. 
4County School Board has agreed to make lease payments to the County of $400,000 per year to pay for for 30 years beginning in FY 2025.
5 FYE 2022 estimated School Capital Outlay Fund Balance per County Audit.
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Debt Affordability Analysis
School Capital Outlay Fund

$19,796,000 Financing – 1-Year Interest Only Period
Assumes a 5 Cent Tax Impact in FY 2024

Note: Per County Staff, assumes FY 2024 value of a penny is $94,000 and is growing by 1.00% thereafter.

 In addition to the capital outlay funding shown above, the 
County will provide an annual operating supplement 
funding of $1,735,000 from General Fund Revenues.

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O
Debt Service Cash Flow Surplus (Deficit)

FY
Proposed Debt 

Service

Annual 
Capital 

Contribution1 
Project Equity 
Contribution2 Total

Restricted 
Schools Tax3

Lease 
Payments 

from School 
Board4

General Fund 
Contribution

Total Revenues 
Available

Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Revenue From 
Prior Tax Impact

General Capital 
Reserve 
Utilized

Adjusted Surplus/ 
(Deficit)

Estimated 
Incremental Tax 

Equivalent

School Capital 
Outlay Fund 

Reserve 
Balance5

       1,246,258 
2023                         -          400,000        500,000            900,000       653,742                     -                            -              653,742          (246,258)                          -            (246,258)                                 -   -        1,000,000 
2024           431,058        400,000    1,000,000        1,831,058       640,000                     -                            -              640,000       (1,191,058)            470,000          (721,058)                                 -   5 .00¢            278,942 
2025       1,837,799        100,000                      -          1,937,799       640,000       400,000            144,157        1,184,157          (753,642)            474,700          (278,942)                                 -   -                          -   
2026       1,795,911        100,000                      -          1,895,911       640,000       400,000            376,464        1,416,464          (479,447)            479,447                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2027       1,754,022        100,000                      -          1,854,022       640,000       400,000            329,781        1,369,781          (484,241)            484,241                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2028       1,712,134        100,000                      -          1,812,134       640,000       400,000            283,050        1,323,050          (489,084)            489,084                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2029       1,670,246        100,000                      -          1,770,246       640,000       400,000            236,271        1,276,271          (493,975)            493,975                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2030       1,628,357        100,000                      -          1,728,357       640,000       400,000            189,443        1,229,443          (498,914)            498,914                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2031       1,586,469        100,000                      -          1,686,469       640,000       400,000            142,565        1,182,565          (503,904)            503,904                          -                                   -   -                          -   
2032       1,544,580        100,000                      -          1,644,580       640,000       400,000               95,638        1,135,638          (508,943)            508,943                          -                                   -   -                          -   
